

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/23/2020 11:24 AM
NO. 53527-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MARX WAYNE COONROD, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-00946-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The trial court properly declined to give a lesser included offense instruction for Theft in the First Degree or Theft in the Second Degree because neither is a lesser included offense of Robbery in the First Degree of a Financial Institution.	1
II. The trial court properly excluded as irrelevant Coonrod’s attempt to introduce evidence of another man at the bank on April 22, 2016 who some bank employee may have thought was Coonrod.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The trial court properly declined to give a lesser included offense instruction for Theft in the First Degree or Theft in the Second Degree because neither is a lesser included offense of Robbery in the First Degree of a Financial Institution.	6
a. Legal Prong	7
b. Factual Prong.....	10
II. The trial court properly excluded as irrelevant Coonrod’s attempt to introduce evidence of another man at the bank on April 22, 2016 who some bank employee may have thought was Coonrod.....	13
a. Offer of Proof	14
b. Exclusion of Evidence and Standard of Review	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carter v. U.S.</i> , 530 U.S. 255, 120 S.Ct. 2159, 147 L.Ed.2d 203 (2000).	7, 8
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	16
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , --- Wn.2d ----, 453 P.3d 696, 703 (2019).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 343, 415 P.3d 1232 (2018).....	16
<i>State v. Boswell</i> , 185 Wn.App. 321, 340 P.3d 971 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Burnam</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 368, 421 P.3d 977 (2018)	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	15
<i>State v. Duarte Vela</i> , 200 Wn.App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 136 Wn.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Farnsworth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 768, 374 P.3d 1152 (2016)	11, 12
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	11
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 99 Wn.2d 180, 661 P.2d 126 (1983)	7, 10
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.3d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005)	7
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 150 Wn.2d 732, 82 P.3d 234 (2004).....	7, 11
<i>State v. Shcherenkoy</i> , 146 Wn.App. 619, 191 P.3d 99 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Song Wang</i> , 5 Wn.App.2d 12, 424 P.3d 1251 (2018).....	14
<i>State v. Tinker</i> , 155 Wn.2d 219, 118 P.3d 885 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Young</i> , 48 Wn.App. 406, 739 P.2d 1170 (1987).....	16

Statutes

RCW 10.61.006	6
RCW 9A.56.030(1)(a)	9
RCW 9A.56.030(1)(b)	10
RCW 9A.56.040(1)(a)	9
RCW 9A.56.190.....	9, 10
RCW 9A.56.200(1)(b)	9

Rules

GR 14.1	8, 9
---------------	------

Unpublished Opinions

State v. Hubbard, 188 Wn.App. 1025, 2015 WL 3855147, 9-10 (2015) ... 8

State v. Sass, 196 Wn.App. 1017, 2016 WL 5719844, 4 n. 34 (2016) 9, 10,
12

State v. Smith, 173 Wn.App. 1032, 1032 WL 2013 815908, 1-3 (2013).... 8
